[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 22-1004

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

In Re FLYERS RIGHTS EDUCATION FUND, INC., doing business as FLYERSRIGHTS.ORG, and PAUL HUDSON,

Petitioners,

v.

BILLY NOLEN, Acting Administrator of the Federal Aviation Administration, and the FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Michael T. Kirkpatrick Allison M. Zieve Anna J. Dorman PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP 1600 20th Street NW Washington, DC 20009 (202) 588-7728 mkirkpatrick@citizen.org

April 28, 2022

Counsel for Petitioners Flyers Rights Education Fund, Inc. and Paul Hudson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT3
I. Mandamus relief is warranted because the FAA's inaction is egregious and its excuses unavailing
A. The 2018 Act requires the FAA to conduct notice-and-comment rulemaking to establish minimum seat-dimension standards4
B. The <i>TRAC</i> factors support mandamus
II. Petitioners' decision not to pursue a particular litigation strategy in 2018 in light of intervening congressional action has no bearing on whether the Court should grant mandamus
III. The Court should order the FAA to complete the rulemaking by the end of 2022
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
American Hospital Association v. Burwell, 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
In re American Rivers & Idaho Rivers United,	
372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3, 8
Banks v. Booth,	
3 F.4th 445 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	5
Flyers Rights Education Fund, Inc. v. Federal Aviation A	Administration,
864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
In re International Chemical Workers Union,	
958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	12
Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,	
523 U.S. 26 (1998)	4
Lopez v. Davis,	
531 U.S. 230 (2001)	4
Patten v. District of Columbia,	
9 F.4th 921 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	5
In re People's Mojahedin Organization of Iran,	
680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7, 10
Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter,	
702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	9
Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Brock,	
823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12

In re Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility, 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	8
RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	5
Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	9
In re United Mine Workers International Union, 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)4,	8
Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	5
Statute	
Federal Aviation Administration Reauthorization Act of 2018, § 577, codified at 49 U.S.C. § 42301 note	.0
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019)	4
Order, Flyers Rights Education Fund, Inc. v. FAA, No. 18-1227 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 28, 2018)	.1
